PO
R

AT
E

G
O

V
ER

N
A

N
C

E
R

EP
O

RT

III

156

SU
ST

A
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y
ST

AT
EM

EN
T

IV

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

R
EP

O
RT

I

A
CC

O
U

N
TS

 A
N

D
 N

O
TE

S
TO

 T
H

E
A

CC
O

U
N

TS

II

CO
R

PO
R

AT
E

G
O

V
ER

N
A

N
C

E
R

EP
O

RT

III

6.  SUMMARY OF THE SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT 5.  OPINION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 4.  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 3.  DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY2. ACCOUNTS AND NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS OF 2024 7. EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ REPORT1. ACCOUNTS AND NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS OF 2024

The table below summarises, by valuation levels, the fair value of the financial assets and

liabilities, as at 31 December 2024:

Sensitivity analysis

The item Loans and advances to customers which, as at 31 December 2024, has a fair value

of 1,725,795 thousand euros has a sensitivity of -27,894 thousand euros and +27,960

thousand euros for an interest rate change of -10% and +10%, respectively.

The table below summarises, by valuation levels, the fair value of the financial assets and

liabilities, as at 31 December 2023:

(amounts in thousand euros)

2024

Valuation methods
Total

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Cash and deposits at central banks 64,826 - - 64,826

Deposits at other credit institutions 30,918 - - 30,918

Financial assets at amortised cost

Investments at credit institutions - - 701,297 701,297

Loans and advances to customers - - 1,725,795 1,725,795

Debt securities 2,036,925 - - 2,036,925

Bonds issued by public entities 1,390,079 - - 1,390,079

Bonds from supranational issuers 637,825 - - 637,825

Bonds of other issuers 9,021 - - 9,021

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Derivatives - - 6,283 6,283

Hedging derivatives - - 6 6

Other (financial) assets - - 15,951 15,951

Financial Assets 2,132,669 - 2,449,332 4,582,001

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Derivatives - - 6,409 6,409

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Deposits from Customers - - 4,060,462 4,060,462

Debt securities issued - 262,733 - 262,733

Hedging derivatives - - 12 12

Other liabilities (financial) - - 4,019 4,019

Financial liabilities - 262,733 4,070,902 4,333,635

(amounts in thousand euros)

2023

Valuation methods
Total

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Cash and deposits at central banks 54,477 - - 54,477

Deposits at other credit institutions 36,069 - - 36,069

Financial assets at amortised cost

   Investments at credit institutions - - 1,272,080 1,272,080

   Loans and advances to customers - - 1,599,416 1,599,416

   Debt securities 700,065 - - 700,065

   Bonds issued by public entities 619,441 - - 619,441

   Bonds from supranational issuers 80,624 - - 80,624

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

   Derivatives - - 13,532 13,532

Other (financial) assets - - 29,592 29,592

Financial Assets 790,611 - 2,914,620 3,705,231

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

   Derivatives - - 13,744 13,744

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

   Deposits from Customers - - 3,106,179 3,106,179

   Debt securities issued - 346,971 - 346,971

Financial liabilities - 346,971 3,119,923 3,466,894 SU
ST

A
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y

ST
AT

EM
EN

T

IV

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

R
EP

O
RT

I

A
CC

O
U

N
TS

 A
N

D
 N

O
TE

S

TO
 T

H
E

A
CC

O
U

N
TS

II

CO
R

PO
R

AT
E

G
O

V
ER

N
A

N
C

E
R

EP
O

RT

III

157

SU
ST

A
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y
ST

AT
EM

EN
T

IV

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

R
EP

O
RT

I

A
CC

O
U

N
TS

 A
N

D
 N

O
TE

S
TO

 T
H

E
A

CC
O

U
N

TS

II

CO
R

PO
R

AT
E

G
O

V
ER

N
A

N
C

E
R

EP
O

RT

III

6.  SUMMARY OF THE SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT 5.  OPINION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 4.  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 3.  DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY2. ACCOUNTS AND NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS OF 2024 7. EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ REPORT1. ACCOUNTS AND NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS OF 2024

[…]

Operational Risk

The Group, in view of the nature of its activity, is exposed to potential losses or reputational

risk, as a result of human errors, failures of systems and/or processing, unexpected

stoppage of activity or failures on the part of third parties in terms of supplies, provisions

 or execution of services.

The approach to operational risk management is underpinned by the end-to-end structure,

ensuring the effective adequacy of the controls involving functional units that intervene in the

process. The Group identifies and assesses the risks and controls of the processes, ensuring

their compliance with the requirements and principles of the Internal Control System.

Encumbered Assets

Pursuant to Banco de Portugal Instruction 28/2014, which addresses the guidance of

the European Banking Authority relative to the disclosure of encumbered assets and

unencumbered assets (EBA/GL/2014/3), and considering the recommendation issued by

the European Systemic Risk Board, the following information is presented in relation to the

assets and collateral:

(amounts in thousand euros)

Change in Net Interest Income in a given shock scenario Impact on Own Funds

Scenario 2024 2023

Net interest income w/parallel shock +200 bp 4,214 13,559

Net interest income w/parallel shock -200 bp (9,621) (13,155)

(amounts in thousand euros)

2024

Encumbered assets Unencumbered assets

Book value Fair value Book value Book value

Equity instruments - - - -

Debt securities 55,584 55,839 2,003,552 1,971,962

Other assets 272,205 n/a 2,396,184 n/a

327,789 4,399,736

(amounts in thousand euros)

2023

Encumbered assets Unencumbered assets

Book value Fair value Book value Book value

Equity instruments - - - -

Debt securities 36,103 36,021 693,363 654,092

Other assets 372,017 n/a 2,725,649 n/a

408,120  3,419,012

SU
ST

A
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y

ST
AT

EM
EN

T

IV

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

R
EP

O
RT

I

A
CC

O
U

N
TS

 A
N

D
 N

O
TE

S

TO
 T

H
E

A
CC

O
U

N
TS

II

CO
R

PO
R

AT
E

G
O

V
ER

N
A

N
C

E
R

EP
O

RT

III

170

SU
ST

A
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y
ST

AT
EM

EN
T

IV

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

R
EP

O
RT

I

A
CC

O
U

N
TS

 A
N

D
 N

O
TE

S
TO

 T
H

E
A

CC
O

U
N

TS

II

CO
R

PO
R

AT
E

G
O

V
ER

N
A

N
C

E
R

EP
O

RT

III

6.  SUMMARY OF THE SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT 5.  OPINION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 4.  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 3.  DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY2. ACCOUNTS AND NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS OF 2024 7. EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ REPORT1. ACCOUNTS AND NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS OF 2024